activities, used for economic hedging not qualified for hedge accounting as defined in
IAS 39. This new line is named "Net changes in fair value on Energy and Commodity
derivatives, excluding trading activities" and is located below EBITDA

 No impact on EDF net income and consolidated equity. Regarding 2009 EBITDA,
impact -€539 million of which -€332 million on revenues and -€207 million on fuel and
energy purchases

 This change in presentation leads to a prior year comparative information and improve
the presentation of operating performance, in order to ensure better consistency with
Group financial guidance

 Net income excluding non-recurrring items corresponds to the Group’s share of net
income excluding non-recurring items and the net change in fair value on Energy and
Commodity derivatives, excluding trading activities net of tax.

 IFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations"
 Due to the pending sale, all P&L items and cash flow statements of EnBW have been

restated in EDF consolidated financial statements

6

Simplified restated 2009 income statement

* Excluding non recurring items

In € million 2009 as
reported IFRIC18 IFRIC12 IAS 39 IFRS 5

2009
restated

Sales 66,336 195 5 (332) (7,064) 59,140
Fuel and energy purchases (26,558) (207) 4,175 (22,590)
Other external expenses (11,231) 1,018 (10,213)
Personnel expenses (11,452) 744 (10,708)
Taxes other than income taxes (2,917) 15 (2,902)
Other operating income and expenses 3,288 (5) (81) 3,202

EBITDA 17,466 195 - (539) (1,193) 15,929
Net changes in fair value on Energy & Commodity
derivatives, excluding trading activities 539 - 539

Net depreciation and amortization & increases in
provisions for renewal of PP&E operated under
concession

(7,466) (201) 1 380 (7,286)

Impairments (66) 17 (49)
Other income and expenses 173 - 173

EBIT (4,525) 321 (4,204)
Income before taxes of consolidated companies 5,582 (6) 1 (475) 5,102
Net income of continued operations 3,905 (4) 1 (286) 3,616

Net income of discontinued operations 286 286

EDF Net income 3,905 (4) 1 - - 3,902
Current net income* 3,923 (4) 1 (362) - 3,558

7

Restated Cash Flow Statement 2009
In € million 2009 as

reported IFRIC18 IFRIC12 IAS 39 IFRS 5
2009

restated
EBITDA
(earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation)

17,466 195 - (539) (1 193) 15,929

Cancellation of non-cash items included in EBITDA (3,105) 539 246 (2,320)
Net financial expenses disbursed (1,408) 41 (1,367)
Income taxes paid (963) 94 (869)
Other elements 143 (59) 84
Funds From Operations (FFO) 12,133 195 ( 871) 11,457
Change in net Working Capital Requirements (378) (195) (290) (863)
Gross CAPEX (12,118) 542 (11,576)
Non recurring elements 1,224 1,224
Free Cash Flow 861 (619) 242
External growth financial investments (16,238) 1,404 (14,834)
Dividends paid in cash (1,311) 22 (1,289)
Other monetary items (699) 3 (696)
Monetary change in net financial debt (17,387) 810 (16,577)
Effects of change in scope 453 124 577
Effects of currency fluctuations (760) 2 (758)
Other non-monetary changes (326) 7 (319)

Change in net financial debt of continued operations (18,020) 943 (17,077)

Change in net financial debt of discontinued
operations - (943) (943)

Net Financial Debt – Opening balance 24,476 24,476
Net Financial Debt – Closing balance 42,496 42,496

8

Restated consolidated Balance sheet
as of 31.12.2009
In € million 2009 as

reported IFRIC 18 IFRIC 12
2009

restated
Goodwill & other intangible assets 18,981 124 19,105
PPE operated under concessions 70,702 (1,270) (124) 69,308
PPE used in generation and other assets 58,734 58,734
Investments in associates & non-current financial assets 28,919 28,919
Deferred tax assets 3,099 (609) 2,490
Non-current assets 180,435 (1,879) 178,556
Current assets 60,214 60,214
Assets classified as held for sale 1,265 1,265
Total assets 241,914 (1,879) 0 240,035

Equity (EDF share) 27,952 1,934 5 29,891
Non controlling interests 4,773 3 4,776
Total Equity 32,725 1,937 5 34,667
Non-current provisions 52,134 52,134
Specific concession liabilities 39,884 (7) 39,877
Non-current financial liabilities 44,755 44,755
Other liabilities 5,725 (2,365) 3,360
Deferred tax liabilities 7,652 2 7,654
Non-Current liabilities 150,150 (2,365) (5) 147 780
Current liabilities 58,628 (1,451) 57,177
Liabilities related to assets classified as held for sale 411 411
Total liabilities 241,914 (1,879) 0 240,035

9

Simplified income statement
In € million 2009

restated 2010

Sales 59,140 65,165

Fuel and energy purchases (22,590) (26,021)
Other external expenses (10,213) (10,582)
Personnel expenses (10,708) (11,422)
Taxes other than income taxes (2,902) (3,227)
Other operating income and expenses and TaRTAM extension (Laws of June 7,
2010 and December 7, 2010) 3,202 2,710

EBITDA 15,929 16,623
Net changes in fair value on Energy & Commodity derivatives, excluding trading
activities 539 15
Net depreciation and amortization & increases in provisions for renewal of PP&E
operated under concession (7,286) (7,854)

[…]

EDF Net income 3,902 1,020

Current net income* 3,558 3,961

* Excluding non recurring items

10

From sales to operating income by
segment in 2010

(1) IncludingTaRTAM mechanism (Law of June 7, 2010 and Decembre 7, 2010)

In € million GROUP
TOTAL France UK Italy Other

International
Other

activities

Sales 65,165 36,167 10,683 5,647 6,878 5,790

Fuel and energy purchases (26,021) (10,441) (5,827) (4,340) (4,405) (1,008)

Other external expenses (10,582) (6,339) (1,276) (428) (660) (1,879)

Personnel expenses (11,422) (8,401) (1,305) (212) (511) (993)

Taxes other than income taxes (3,227) (2,948) (75) (9) (99) (96)

Other operating income and expenses(1) 2,710 2,086 532 143 (119) 68

EBITDA 16,623 10,124 2,732 801 1,084 1,882
Net change in fair value on Energy &
Commodity derivatives, excluding trading
activities

15 37 (68) - 157 (111)

Net depreciation and amortization &
increases in provisions for renewal (7,854) (4,787) (1,513) (471) (578) (505)

(Impairment) / reversals (2,544) - (352) (942) (1,056) (194)

EBIT 6,240 5,374 799 (612) (393) 1,072

11

Adjusted income statement 2010

* Excluding non recurring items and IAS 39

In € million 2010 RTE Interco
eliminations

2010
adjusted

Sales 65,165 (913) 702 64,954
Fuel and energy purchases (26,021) 880 (3,841) (28,982)
Other external expenses (10,582) (2,630) 3,133 (10,079)
Personnel expenses (11,422) 711 (10,711)
Taxes other than income taxes (3,227) 415 (2,812)
Other operating income and expenses 2,710 12 6 2,728
EBITDA 16,623 (1,525) - 15,098
Net changes in fair value on Energy & Commodity derivatives,
excluding trading activities 15 15

Net depreciation and amortization & increases in provisions for
renewal of PP&E operated under concession (7,854) 639 (7,215)

Impairments & other income and expenses (2,544) (2,544)
EBIT 6,240 (886) - 5,354
Financial result (4,426) 328 (4,098)
Income before taxes of consolidated companies 1,814 (558) - 1,256
Share in income of associates 134 370 504
Net income of continued operations 634 - 634
Net income of discontinued operations 380 380

EDF Net income 1,020 - - 1,020
Current net income* 3,961 - - 3,961

12

France / Outside France breakdown

(1) Restated for IFRIC 18 et IFRS 5 and excluding IAS 39 volatility

In € million France Outside France TOTAL

2009(1) 2010 ∆% 2009(1) 2010 ∆% 2009(1) 2010 ∆%

Sales 34,075 36,167 + 6.1% 25,065 28,998
+ 15.7%
+ 2.4%*

59,140 65,165 +10.2%

EBITDA 9,403 10,124
+ 7.7%
+ 7.7%*

6,526 6,499
(0.4%)
( 4.1%*)

15,929 16,623
+4.4%

+ 2.8%*

EBIT 5,136 5,374 +4.6% 4,170 866 (79.2%) 9,306 6,240 (32.9%)

2010 Results breakdown

France Outside France

Sales 55.5% 44.5%

EBITDA 60.9% 39.1%

EBIT 86.1% 13.9%

* organic growth variations

13

Change in Net income

* Excluding non recurring items and IAS 39

In € million
2009

restated 2010 ∆ %

Income before taxes of consolidated
companies 5,102 1,814 (64.4%)

Income Taxes (1,432) (1,079) (24.7%)

Share in income of associates 104 134 28.8%

Net income of discontinued operations 311 380 22.2%

Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests (183) (229) 25.1%

Net income 3,902 1,020 (73.9%)

Neutralization of non-recurring items (344) (2,941) n.s.

Current net income* 3,558 3,961 11.3%

14

Non-recurring items net of tax

(1) Laws of June 7, 2010 and December 7,2010

In € million
2009

restated 2010

Net income Group share 3,558 3,961

IAS 39 volatility 362 (36)

Total of non-recurring items net of tax (18) (2,905)

Provision for risks on US Group’s assets (1,042)

Impairments (18) (1,614)

Extension of the TaRTAM mechanism (1) (249)

EDF Net Income 3,902 1,020

15

IAS 39 volatility

In € million
2009

restated 2010 Variation

TOTAL 539 15 (524)

France 23 37 14

United Kingdom 199 (68) (267)

Italy 7 0 (7)

Other international 34 157 123

Other activities 276 (111) (387)

16

Group tax expenses

In € million
2009

restated 2010

Net profit before tax 5,102 1,814

Actual tax expense 1,432 1,079

Effective tax rate 28.1% 59.5%

Excluding provisions for risks in Italy and impairments of Group
assets, the effective tax rate is 29.6%

17

Analysis of financial result change

In € million
2009

restated 2010

Cost of gross financial indebtedness
O/w interest expenses on financing operations
O/w net foreign exchange gain on indebtedness and other

(2,529)
(2,504)

(25)

(2,754)
(2,724)

(30)

Discount expense (2,997) (3,134)

Other financial income and expenses 1,322 1,462

Total financial result (4,204) (4,426)

18

Breakdown of share in income of
associates

* Change in consolidation method mid 2009

In € million 2009
restated 2010 Change

TOTAL 104 134 30

ALPIQ 92 107 15

NTPC (Laos) 8 29 21

Dalkia Holding 19 24 5

Estag* 19 2 (17)

Other (34) (28) 6

19

Change in net income attributable
to non-controlling interests

In € million 2009
restated 2010 Change

TOTAL 183 229 46

SPE 15 56 41

EDF Energy 5 35 30

EDF Energies Nouvelles 48 32 (16)

Dalkia international 14 29 15

ERSA 15 16 1

Edison 5 13 8

Zielona Gora 12 12 -

Kogeneracja 11 9 (2)

EnBW 25 (6) (31)

Other 33 33 -

20

Change in shareholders’ equity since
31st December 2009

Shareholders’
equity as of
31/12/2009

Shareholders’
equity as of
31/12/2010

Shareholders’
equity as of
01/01/2010

In € billion

27.9

+1.0
2010 Net
income Translation

adjustments &
change in fair value

of assets for sale

31.3

EDF SA
dividendsIFRIC

12 & 18

+2.0

29.9

-2.2 +2.6

21

Change in shareholders’ equity since